CHAPTER XXXIX.

An Act to Legalize the Election of County Commissioners in the County of Wright.

BECTION 1. Election of county commissioners declared legal and valid.
2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the election of county commissioners in the county of Wright, at the general election held on the eighth (8th) day of October, in the year of our ty commissioners. Lord, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, is here-declared legal by declared legal and valid, and that full faith and credit are due to the official acts of such commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, 1862.

CHAPTER XL.

An act to authorize the County Commissioners of Nicollet County to Issue Bonds for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. County commissioners authorized to issue bonds—for what purpose—at what rate of interest.

Provision for paying current expenses.

Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The commissioners of the county of Nicollet, for the purpose of funding the present indebtedness of the county, are hereby authorized to issue the bonds May issue bonds -for what pur-D018

of said county, bearing interest at the rate of seven per cent, per annum, the principal to be payable in not less than five years, and the interest at such times as the said commissioners may order, to be specified in the bonds.

Provision for paying current ехревзев

Sec. 2. Said county commissioners are also authorized to issue bonds bearing seven per cent interest per annum, payable as above provided for, to defray the current expenses of the county, or to pay the interest on the bonds that may be issued in accordance with section one of this act; but not more than five thousand dollars of such bonds, issued in accordance with the provisions of this section, shall be outstanding at any one time, nor shall any bonds be issued except upon proper vouchers and to pay the actual indebtedness of the county, or to raise money for that purpose.

This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved February 3d, 1862.

CHAPTER XLI.

An Act for the Establishment and better Regulation of the Common Schools of the City of Winona.

Secrica 1. City of Winona constituted one school district.

Election of school directors-qualifications-term of office.

Vacancies how filled.

What to constitute board of education-quorum.

Election of officers-when. Official term of officers,

Who to preside at meetings of the board. Duty of clerk of said based.

When clerk to make report-what to contain. Who take census of persons between the ages of five and twenty-one years.

11. Duty of superintendent. Power of board of education,

Who to be trustees of the district library.

When estimate to be made of amount of money required to defray expenses 14.

of school during enough financial year.

13. Provisions for government of board of education in making expenditures.

16. When deemed expedient may purchase lot or site.